
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Education 
 

Monday, 19 February 2018 at 9.30 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 27 February 2018 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 March 2018 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive February 2018 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: 07920 084239; E-mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

4. Early Years Funding Formula 2018-19 (Pages 1 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/171 
Contact: Sarah Fogden. Finance Business Partner Tel: 07557 082613 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDPHE4). 
 
In 2017-18, the Department for Education (DfE) introduced the Early Years 
National Funding Formula (EYNFF). The new funding formula applies to the 
existing 15 hour entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds and the extended 30 hour offer 
that was introduced from September 2017. 
 
The structure of the local formula for Oxfordshire incorporates the 2018-19 
requirements of the Early Years Operational Guide. The principles adopted in the 
2017-18 formula have been maintained for 2018-19, whilst increasing the base 
rate for providers. The rate of hourly funding received from the DfE to deliver all 
elements of the formula remains unchanged at £4.39 per hour.  
 

This report seeks approval of the County Council’s Early Year’s funding formula for 
2018-19. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Early Years funding 
formula for 2018-19 with an hourly rate of £4.03. 



Page 3  
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH & EDUCATION - 
  19 FEBRUARY 2018 

 

FORMAL APPROVAL OF EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 2018-
19 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services  

 

Introduction 

 
1. The local authority is required to set a funding formula for 3 and 4 year old 

provision. The 2018-19 formula proposed is in line with the Department for 
Education (DfE) national formula introduced in 2017-18.  

 
2. The local authority is 
[...]
 Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Early Years 

funding formula for 2018-19 with an hourly rate of £4.03. 
 
 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children’s Services  
 
Appendix A: Schools Forum paper 5. Early Years Funding Formula February 7th 
2018 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Fogden 07557 082613 
  
February 2018 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Paper 5 
 

Oxfordshire County Council 
Schools Forum – 7 February 2018 

Early Years Funding Formula 2018-19 
 

Settings Sector 

Academies  
Foundation Stage  

Maintained Schools  
Primary  

PVI Nurseries  
Secondary  

Special Schools  Special  

Local Authority  
16+  

Schools Forum  
High Needs  

 
1. Item for Consultation and Decision 
  

2. Purpose of Report  
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Schools Forum on the proposed 

funding arrangements for early years for 2018-19.  This is in the 
context of the early years national funding formula (EYNFF) for three- 
and four-year-olds which was introduced in 2017-18.     

 
2.2 The EYNFF Operational Guide states that Schools Forums must be 

consulted on changes to local early years funding formulas, including 
agreeing central spend by 28 February 2018, although the final 
decision rests with the local authority.  The structure of the local 
formula for Oxfordshire incorporates the 2018-19 requirements of the 
Operational Guide and the principles adopted in the 2017-18 formula 
have been maintained for 2018-19, whilst increasing the base rate for 
providers.  The rate of hourly funding received from the DfE to deliver 
all elements of the formula remains unchanged at £4.39 per hour. 

  

3.  Recommendations 
  

3.1 School Forum is asked to: 
 

a) Comment on the Early Years Funding Formula for Oxfordshire for 
2018-19, and additional funding streams for three and four year 
olds. 

b) Agree the Early Years centrally retained funding. 
c) Note the funding rate for two year olds.  

 

4. Background and overview 
 
4.1 In 2017-18, the Department for Education (DfE) in
[...]
ation model.  In contrast elements 
of the formula are fixed, such as the SEN Inclusion Fund and 
Deprivation and do not therefore move proportionally to take up.  If take 
up for the SEN Inclusion Fund and the deprivation fund are lower this 
can affect the pass-through rate achieved.  The DfE have, however, 
indicated that compliance will be based on budgeted figures in the 
S251 return (as indicated above).  

 

13. Maintained Nursery Schools Supplementary Funding 
 

 A figure of £572,125 was published for MNS Supplementary funding on 19 
December 2017.  As this is a specific amount, outside of the universal rate 
calculation, it does not impact on the universal rate. 
 

14. Two-Year-Old Funding 
 

The rate of Two-year-olds is unchanged at £5.52 and is fully delegated. 
 

15. Financial and Staff Implications - centrally and for schools 
 
 This paper already deals with the financial implications of the EYFF for 2018-

19, so no further comment is made. 
 

16. Equal Opportunities Implications and Impact on Equality 
Groups  
Where the LA continues to have discretion in funding decisions, it will continue 
to give priority to the needs of vulnerable pupils and the Council’s aims of 
raising attainment, narrowing the attainment gap and safeguarding children. 

 

17. Conclusions  
This paper updates and consults with Schools Forum on the proposed funding 
arrangements for early years for 2018-19 and seeks agreement on central 
spend. 

 

18. Contact Details of Lead Officer/Author  
 
If you have any queries or comments in advance of the Schools Forum 
meeting about this report, please contact: 
 
Name: Margaret Whitaker, Senior Financial Adviser (Schools) 
Telephone Number: 07393 001263  
Email Address: margaret.whitaker@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Name: Sarah Fogden, Finance Business Partner for Children, Education & 
Families 
Telephone Number: 07557 082613  
Email Address: sarah.fogden@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 14

mailto:margaret.whitaker@oxfordshire.gov.uk
m

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public Health & 
Education - Monday, 19 February 2018 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth, Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Officers: Sarah Fogden (Corporate Finance) and Deborah Miller (Law & 

Governance). 
 

Early Years Funding Formula 2018-19 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Early Years Funding Formula 2018-19 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I attended School’s Forum Meeting on 7 February 2018 and I am content with the 
proposed funding arrangements for early years for 2108-19. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the Early Years funding formula for 2018-19 with an hourly rate of £4.03. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 


